

Saint Louis Count Permit No.

Public Works Department • Richard H. Hansen Transportation and Public Works Complex 4787 Midway Road Duluth, MN 55811 • Phone: (218) 625-3830 • www.stlouiscountymn.gov

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO ALLOW USE OF ALL TERRAIN VEHICLES (ATV) ON COUNTY ROADS WITHIN CITY LIMITS Return to: St. Louis County Public Works Department, 4787 Midway Road, Duluth, MN 55811 **Applicant must be an ATV Club or City One Application is Required for Each City**

Application for permit to allow use of ATVs on county roads within the City of ______

Applicant (Name of ATV Club or City)		
Applicant Contact (Printed Name)		
Address	City	State Zip Code
Telephone	E-Mail Address	

Attach the following documents with this application:

- 1. Certified resolution from the City approving use of ATVs on county roads
- 2. Map of approved county roads for ATV use within the City
- 3. Plan showing proposed sign placement if special routing requirements for ATVs are required

Attach the following documents if application is made by an ATV Club

- 1. Proof of official status as a recognized ATV Club in the State of Minnesota
- 2. List of current club officers showing names, addresses, telephone numbers and email addresses

I, the undersigned, represent and certify that I am authorized to make this Application on behalf of the Applicant. I, on behalf of the Applicant, accept and agree with the terms and conditions of this permit application and agree to fully comply therewith to the satisfaction of St. Louis County. It is understood that this permit may be revoked at any time by St. Louis County for violation of the permit requirements or the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Authorized Applicant Signature

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE ADDRESS LISTED ON THE TOP OF THIS FORM

AUTHORIZATION OF PERMIT

Dated

Signature _____ Dated _____ Chair of Executive ATV Permit Committee

Signature ___

_____ Dated _____

Public Works Director (as appointed by the County Board of Commissioners)

Provide copies to the following agencies: St. Louis County Sheriff's Office Minnesota DNR 100 N 5th Ave. W.1201 E Hwy 2Duluth, MN 55802Grand Rapids, MI Grand Rapids, MN 55744

City for which the permit is issued

Special Provisions

- 1. The definition and operation of all-terrain vehicles (ATV) pursuant to this permit shall be in accordance with Minnesota Statutes §84.92 et seq. and St. Louis County Ordinance No. 64.
- 2. Approval from St. Louis County shall be required for any changes from the approved permit and may require a new permit application and approval.
- 3. No permanent structure(s) or advertising device(s) in any manner, form or size shall be permitted to be within the county highway right-of-way.
- 4. No commercial activity or activities shall be allowed to operate within the county highway right-of-way.
- 5. This permit does not release the Permittee from any liability or obligation imposed by Federal law, Minnesota Statutes, local ordinances, or other agency regulations relating thereto and any necessary permits relating thereto shall be applied for and obtained by the Permittee.
- 6. Any use permitted by this permit shall remain subordinate to the right of St. Louis County to use the county highway right-of-way for transportation purposes. This permit does not grant any interest whatsoever in land, nor does it establish a permanent park, recreation area or wildlife or waterfowl refuge facility that would become subject to Section 4 (f) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, nor does this permit establishes a Bikeway or Pedestrian way, which would require replacement pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 160.264.
- 7. This Permit does not in any way imply an easement on private property. Any incursions or damages on such property as a result of operation of ATVs under this permit shall be the sole responsibility of the Permittee. Any work necessary to construct an ATV facility outside of the county highway right-of-way requires an agreement with the affected private landowner(s) prior to commencement of such work.
- 8. This permit shall be subject to cancellation and termination by St. Louis County, with or without cause, by giving the Permittee 30 days written notice of such intent.
- 9. The Permittee agrees to abide by the provisions of Title VI Appendix C of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which provides in part that no person in the United States shall on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from, or denied use of any trail.
- 10. The Permittee shall hold harmless and indemnify St. Louis County, its employees and its agents, from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, death, property damage, sickness, disease, or loss and expense arising from ATV use of the portion of the county highway right-of-way over which this permit is granted.
- 11. No assignment of this permit is allowed by the Permittee.
- 12. St. Louis County's liability, if any, shall be governed by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 466.04, and other applicable law.